BY SENATOR CATHEY

A RESOLUTION

To express the sincere condolences of the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana upon the death of Dr. Trapper Lee Munn.

WHEREAS, it is with deep regret and profound sorrow that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana has learned of the death of Dr. Trapper Lee Munn in a motor vehicle accident on June 21, 2020, at age twenty-eight; and

WHEREAS, Trapper Lee Munn was born on November 1, 1991, in West Monroe, Louisiana, to Milton Lee "Junior" Munn Jr. and Cheral Munn, and resided in New Orleans, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, he attended Oak Grove High School, graduated from Prairie View Academy in Bastrop, Louisiana, in 2010 and then attended the University of Louisiana Monroe and in 2019, graduated from Louisiana State University Medical School in Shreveport, Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, following medical school, Dr. Munn was accepted into the Urology Program at LSU Health Sciences in New Orleans and was completing his first year of residency; and

WHEREAS, he is survived by his parents, Milton Lee "Junior" Munn Jr. and Cheral (Gregory) Munn; brother and his fiancee, Michael D. Bell and Bonnie Nelson; sister, Krista Munn Hall; niece and her husband, Paige Bell Fortenberry and Jon Michael Fortenberry; niece and her husband, Whitney Bell Brown and Zack Brown; nephew, Harvey Tillman Hall; and great-nephew, Grayson Fortenberry; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Munn was a child of God and a member of New Zion Baptist Church of Oak Grove; his smile and his personality were infectious, and he was fulfilling his lifelong dream of being a physician and helping others; and SR NO. 35 ENROLLED

WHEREAS, well regarded by all of the teams he worked with, it was clear that he was going to be a very special doctor, an amazing urologist, and more importantly, a wonderful family man; and

WHEREAS, although the untimely death of Dr. Trapper Lee Munn has left a tremendous void in his community, he will be remembered by those whose lives he touched wherever he went.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express its sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the untimely death of Dr. Trapper Lee Munn.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to his parents, Milton and Cheral Munn.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE